

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



**FILED**

03-22-11  
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking On The  
Commission's Own Motion to Require  
Interconnected Voice Over Internet Protocol  
Service Providers to Contribute to the  
Support of California's Public Purpose  
Programs.

Rulemaking 11-01-008  
(Filed January 13, 2011)

**REPLY COMMENTS OF VERIZON AND VERIZON WIRELESS  
ON THE ORDER INSTITUTING RULEMAKING**

RUDOLPH M. REYES  
711 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Tel: (415) 749-5539  
[rudy.reyes@verizon.com](mailto:rudy.reyes@verizon.com)

*Attorney for Verizon*

JOHN T. SCOTT, III  
WILLIAM D. WALLACE  
1300 I Street, NW - Suite 400 West  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 589-3760  
[Bill.Wallace@VerizonWireless.com](mailto:Bill.Wallace@VerizonWireless.com)

*Attorneys for Verizon Wireless*

March 22, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. TAXING VOIP PROVIDERS AND THEIR CUSTOMERS WOULD UNDERMINE, NOT PROMOTE, UNIVERSAL SERVICE.....	3
B. THE COMMISSION MUST OBTAIN LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL BEFORE IT MAY REQUIRE VOIP PROVIDERS TO COLLECT AND REMIT STATE UNIVERSAL SERVICE SURCHARGES. ....	4
1. The Commission Lacks State Law Authority To Require VoIP Providers to Collect and Remit SUSF Surcharges.....	4
2. The Lack of a Funding Shortage Provides Ample Time to Obtain Legislation Authorizing SUSF Surcharges for VoIP.....	5
3. The Commission Does Not Need to Speculate About the Scope of Federal Preemption of State VoIP Regulation to Achieve its Limited Objective.....	6
III. PRELIMINARY COMMENTS ON IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES.....	8
A. THE FCC ALLOWS ALL VOIP PROVIDERS TO CHOOSE FROM AMONG THREE PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF CALCULATING “INTRASTATE” REVENUES. ....	8
B. THE COMMISSION SHOULD UTILIZE A SIMPLIFIED REGISTRATION FORM FOR SUSF ASSESSMENT OF VOIP PROVIDERS.....	10
IV. CPSD’S AND TURN’S PROPOSALS TO EXPAND THIS PROCEEDING AND REGULATE VOIP ARE UNLAWFUL AND MUST BE REJECTED.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 254(d) ..... 9, 10

Federal Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 9.3 ..... 9

Federal Case Law

*Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC* (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) 483 F.3d 570 ..... 6

*Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC* (D.C. Cir. 2007) 489 F.3d 1232 ..... 10

FCC Decisions

*In the Matter of Universal Service Contribution Methodology; Petition of Nebraska Public Service Commission and Kansas Corporation Commission for Declaratory Ruling or, in the Alternative, Adoption of Rule Declaring that State Universal Service Funds May Assess Monadic VoIP Intrastate revenues*, WC Docket No. 06-122, Declaratory Ruling, FCC 10-185 (Released No. 5, 2010) (“*Declaratory Ruling*”) ..... 7

Universal Service Contribution Methodology Proceeding, Report and Order of Proposed Rulemaking (WC Docket No. 06-122) (2006) 21 FCC Rcd 7518 (“*VoIP Universal Service Order*”)..... 8, 9

*Vonage Holdings Corporation Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission*, WC Docket No. 03-211, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 22404 (“*Vonage Preemption Order*”) ..... 6, 7

California Statutes

Pub. Util. Code § 233 ..... 5

Pub. Util. Code § 234 ..... 5

Rev. & Tax Code § 41010 ..... 5

Rev. & Tax Code § 41016.5(a)..... 5

Commission Decisions

*Order Instituting Rulemaking On The Commission’s Own Motion To Assess  
and Revise The Regulation Of Telecommunications Utilities,  
Rulemaking (R.) 05-04-005, Decision 06-08-030* ..... 3

Other Authorities

Cal. Assembly Bill (AB) 841 (Buchanan) (2011)..... 6  
Cal. Senate Bill (SB) 1040 (Kehoe) (2008)..... 5
